
 
 

Agenda 
 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 
Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 23 November 2023 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair), Kieran Golding, Alastair Gould (Chair), 
Mike Henderson, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes, Richard Palmer, Julien Speed, Karen Watson, 
Mike Whiting and Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 22 November 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 
(Minute Nos. 292 – 304) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

Part A Reports for Recommendation to the Policy & Resources Committee 
 

 

5.   Sheerness - Marine Town Conservation Area Review 
 

5 - 72 

6.   Sheerness - Mile Town Conservation Area Review 
 

73 - 150 

7.   Scheme of Delegation and Committee Procedure Rules - proposed 
changes 
 

151 - 
160 

8.   Kent County Council's Enhanced Partnership, Local Focus Group - 
nominations 
 

161 - 
164 

 

Issued on Monday, 13 November 2023 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=354&MId=3945&Ver=4


 

 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk.  To find out more 
about the work of the this meeting please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group Meeting  

Meeting Date 23rd November 2023 

Report Title Sheerness - Marine Town Conservation Area review 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins - Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson – Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning 

Lead Officer Jhilmil Kishore - Senior Conservation and Design Officer 
(Projects) 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To note the content of the public consultation draft of the 
character appraisal and management strategy document 
produced for the review, and the representations made 
on this by interested parties, the details of which are set 
out in the report appendices.  

2. To recommend to Policy and Resources Committee that 
the changes to the review document proposed in 
response to the representations are agreed. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to make the Planning and Transportation Policy 

Working Group (PTPWG) aware of proposed boundary changes to the Sheerness 
- Marine Town Conservation Area, and to recommend that the conservation area 
be formally re-designated under section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act, 1990.  
 

1.2 The propos
[...]

Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson – Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning 

Lead Officer Jhilmil Kishore - Senior Conservation and Design Officer 
(Projects) 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To note the content of the public consultation draft of the 
character appraisal and management strategy document 
produced for the review, and the representations made 
on this by interested parties, the details of which are set 
out in the report appendices.  

2. To support and recommend to Policy and Resources 
Committee that the changes to the review document 
proposed in response to the representations are agreed. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to make the Planning & Transport Policy Working 

Group aware of some proposed boundary changes to the Sheerness - Mile Town 
Conservation Area and to recommend that the conservation area be formally re-
designated under section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act, 1990.  
 

1.2 The proposals include a detailed character appraisal and associated management 
strategy in line with current good practice for the management of conservation 
areas. Officers recommend that PTPWG supports the changes to the review 
document set out in Appendix i and as reflected in Appendix ii) and recommend the 
proposed changes to Policy and Resources Committee. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1  Sheerness - Mile Town Conservation Area was first designated in June 1976. An 

appraisal document and minor boundary (judicious) changes were adopted in 
2000. It has not been systematically reviewed since 2000 and until now there has 
been no published management strategy.  There is a formal requirement under the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 for Conservation 
Areas to be reviewed from ‘time to time’.  

 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

2.2  The Swale Heritage Strategy, adopted in
[...]
47



SH
EE

RN
ES

S 
-M

IL
E 

TO
W

N
 C

O
N

SE
RV

AT
IO

N
 A

RE
A 

AP
PR

AI
SA

L 
&

 M
AN

AG
EM

EN
T 

PL
AN

  

62

APPENDIX 3: Select Bibliography and Document Extracts

Historic England. (2016). A Characterisation of Sheerness, Kent Project Report 

Augustus Daly (1975). History of the Isle of Sheppey

Kent County Council. (2004). Kent Historic Towns Survey: Sheerness - Archaeological Assessment Document. English Heritage and Kent County Council.

Swale Borough Council. (2000). Mile Town, Sheerness conservation area character appraisal (Extract from report to Development Committee 2 August 2000 
Agenda item 5C(i) Annex B).

P
age 148



FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Swale Borough Council Planning Services – 01795 417850

https://www.swale.gov.uk/heritage-and-landscape/

Swale Borough Council: 2023
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent  ME10 3HT

PUBLIC CONSULTATION DRAFT AUGUST 2023

Prepared by The Conservation & Design Team, Swale Borough Council

Cornmill to rear of No.111 High Street - Grade II listed

P
age 149



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group Meeting  

Meeting Date 23rd November 2023 

Report Title Scheme of Delegation and Committee Procedure Rules – 

proposed changes 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 

Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Regeneration, Economic 

Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning 

Lead Officer Ceri Williams, Development Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To recommend the proposed changes to the Scheme 
of Delegation and Committee Procedure Rules, as set 
out in Appendix 3, to the Constitution Working Group. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This report sets out the rationale for proposed changes to the Scheme of 
Delegation and Committee Procedure Rules (parts 2.8 and 3.1 of the 
Constitution) in relation to Planning Committee, and seeks Planning and 
Transportation Policy Working Group’s (PTPWG’s) recommendation that 
these are considered by the Constitution Working Group.  

 

2 Background 
 

2.1 An initial set of proposed changes was presented to and discussed by 
PTPWG at its September meeting. Members requested a specific change in 
relation to extension requests for consultation periods, and asked for wider 
comments to be reflected upon, and a revised set of proposals to be brought 
back to the working group in November.  
 

2.2 The overarching rationale of the proposed amendments is to ensure that 
appropriate planning applications are referred to Planning Committee for 
reasons of public interest, and to promote transparency and accountability..  
 

2.3 Appendix 1 shows the current wording of the Council’s adopted Constitution 
for the specific areas where amendments are proposed. Appendix 2 shows 
the proposed changes taken to PTPWG in September.  

 
2.4 PTPWG members agreed a number of amendments to the September 2023 

proposals, which are set out in grey highlight in Appendix 3.  
 

2.5 Where views were mixed, these points have been further considered by 
officers, and their inclusion /otherwise is discussed in the table below. 

  

Page 151

Agenda Item 7



Comment Response 

2.8.15.2 (b) Should the Head of 
Planning write to Town / Parish 
Councils to notify them when they do 
not consider their representation to be 
based on valid considerations, and to 
explain that the application will not be 
reported to the planning committee. Is 
this an effective use of officer time? 

The original proposed inclusion has 
been retained in Appendix 3.  
 
Rationale: retain as this will support 
borough-parish relations, and parish 
engagement in planning.  

2.8.15.2 (c) Should the ‘three letters’ 
provision be retained / reinstated?  

The originally proposed deletion has 
been retained in Appendix 3. 
 
Rationale: of itself, the number of 
representations received has no bearing 
on planning decision
[...]
i-judicial role and 
determines the rights and obligations of 
the applicant. 

This was included in a separate 
recommendation to Policy and 
Resources Committee on 18 October, 
and agreed for onward consideration: 
 
Rationale: The original inclusion of the 
term ‘quasi-judicial’ was intended to 
promote understanding of the function 
and role of the Committee by a lay 
person. The High Court is however 
clear that planning committees are not 
‘quasi-judicial’ in the strict legal sense, 
and this removal corrects this.  

 

2.6. Members are asked to note that the appropriateness of the Scheme of 
Delegation and Committee Procedure rules is regularly reviewed by officers, 
and further amendments may be proposed to PTPWG in the future.  

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 To recommend the proposed changes to the Scheme of Delegation and 

Committee Procedure Rules, as set out in Appendix 3, to the Constitution 
Working Group. 
 

4 Alternative Options 
 

4.1 Members may choose not to recommend some or all of the proposed 
amendments to the Constitution Working Group, and / or to recommend 
additional amendments. 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 

5.1 A first report of proposed amendments was discussed by PTPWG in 
September.   
 

5.2 Next steps would be consideration by the Constitution Working Group, Policy 
and Resources Committee, and Full Council.  
 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The proposals align with corporate objective 4: renewing local 

democracy and making the council fit for the future. 

Page 153



Financial, 

Resource and 

Property 

The proposals are likely to have a positive impact on resources as 

they will focus Committee (and, accordingly officer) time on the 

most appropriate planning decisions.  

Legal, Statutory 

and Procurement 

The proposals would require an amendment to the Constitution, 

which will be progressed via the Council’s Constitution Working 

Group.  

Crime and 

Disorder 

No implications 
[...]
h 1 above shall not be exercised 
in the following circumstances: 

 
(a) Any planning applications submitted by a member of the Council or 
Members of staff and for Council development (whether involving Council owned land 
or not); 

 
(b) Applications where the decision of the Head of Planning would conflict with 
any written representation received within the specified representation period from: 

(i) Any Member of the Borough Council; 
(ii) A statutory consultee; 
(iii)  A Parish or Town Council; 

 
Provided that any such representations from (ii) or (iii) above are, in the opinion of 
the Head of Planning, based upon relevant planning considerations. 

 
 (c) Applications where the decision of the Head of Planning would conflict with 
letters of representations, or petitions, from at least three separate addresses 
received within the specified representation period from persons or bodies (other than 
those set out in (a) above) provided that any such representations are, in the opinion 
of the Head of Planning, based upon relevant planning considerations and relevant 
Ward Member requests that the application should be reported to the Planning 
Committee; and 

 
(d) Applications which the Head of Planning considers are sufficiently major or 
raise difficult questions of policy interpretation or any unusual or difficult issues which 
warrant Member determination. 

 
2.8.15.9. To respond to hedgerow notifications in consultation with the appropriate  
ward member(s). 

 
2.8.15.12. To authorise, sign and serve all enforcement and other notices under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) (England) regulations 2007 on behalf of the Council following 
consultation with the Planning Committee Chair or Vice-Chair and local ward 
Member(s). 
 

Page 155



2.8.15.18.To respond to consultations from neighbouring planning authorities 
including Kent County Council following consultation with the Planning Committee 
Chair or Vice Chair, and the relevant Ward Member(s). 
   

 
Committee Procedure Rules:  
 
3.1.38.5. The Chair will welcome any members of the public who are registered to 
speak on any item. They will inform the meeting that in the event that an item is 
deferred to a site meeting of the Planning Working Group, members of the public 
may speak both at this meeting and at the site meeting, but there will be no further 
opportunity to speak on the matter when it comes back to the Planning Committee 
for final determination. 
  

Page 156



Appendix 2: Changes proposed to Planning and Transportation Policy 
Working Group on 19th September 2023. 
 
Proposed additions are indicated in red type; proposed deletions are struck through.  
 

The rationale for these changes can be found on pages 11 – 18 of the original 
Working Group report. 
  

2.8.15 DELEGATIONS TO THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 
 
2.8.15.1. To determine applications, negotiate and enter into Section 106 
Agreements, to agree minor variations to planning obligations, to respond to prior 
notifications, and to make observations on behalf of the Borough Council in 
accordance with the provisions of the appropriate Development Plan or other adopted 
Borough Council Planning Policy Guidance. 

 
2.8.15.2. The delegated powers in paragraph 1 above shall always apply in 
the case of householder applications and prior notifications, but otherwise shall not 
be exercised in the following circumstances: 

 
(a) Any planning applications submitted by a member or officer of the Council, for 
Council development (whether involving Council owned land or not) or on Council-
owned land; 

 
(b) Applications where the decision of the Head of Planning would conflict with 
reasons set out in any written representation received within the specified 
representation period from during the statutory consultation period (as specified 
within the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order (2015) or any superseding legislation from: 

(iii) Any Member of the Borough Council; 
(iv) A statutory consultee; 
(iii)  A Parish or Town Council where it is clearly stated that the 
Parish or Town Council want the application to be reported to 
the Planning Committee; 

 
Provided that any such representations from (ii) or (iii) above are, in the opinion of 
the Head of Planning, based upon relevant planning considerations. 
 
Where the Head of Planning determines that a representation from (iii) above is not 
based on relevant considerations, they will write to the town or parish council to 
notify them that the application will not be reported to the planning committee. 

 
 (c) Applications where the decision of the Head of Planning would 
conflict with letters of representations, or petitions, from at least three separate 
addresses received within the specified representation period from persons or bodies 
(other than those set out in (a) above) provided that any such representations are, in 
the opinion of the Head of Planning, based upon relevant planning considerations and 
relevant Ward Member requests that the application should be reported to the 
Planning Committee; and 

Page 157

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3945/Public%20reports%20pack%20Tuesday%2019-Sep-2023%2019.00%20Planning%20and%20Transportation%20Policy%20Working%20Group.pdf?T=10


 
(d) Applications which the Head of Planning considers to be in the public interest 
are sufficiently major or raise difficult questions of policy interpretation or any unusual 
or difficult issues which warrant Member determination. 

 
2.8.15.9. To respond to hedgerow notifications in consultation with the appropriate  
ward member(s). 

 
2.8.15.12. To authorise, sign and serve all enforcement and other notices under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) (England) regulations 2007 on behalf of the Council followin
[...]
ons, and to make observations on behalf of the Borough Council in 
accordance with the provisions of the appropriate Development Plan or other adopted 
Borough Council Planning Policy Guidance. 

 
2.8.15.2. The delegated powers in paragraph 1 above shall always apply in 
the case of prior notifications, and shall apply in the case of householder applications 
excepting section (d) below, but otherwise shall not be exercised in the following 
circumstances: 

 
(a) Any planning applications submitted by a member or officer of the Council, for 
Council development (whether involving Council owned land or not) or on Council-
owned land; 

 
(b) Applications where the decision of the Head of Planning would conflict with 
reasons set out in any written representation received within the specified 
representation period from during the statutory consultation period (as specified 
within the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order (2015) or any superseding legislation, or within an extension of 
time period agreed by officers, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or 
delayed, from: 

(v) Any Member of the Borough Council; 
(vi) A statutory consultee; 
(iii)  A Parish or Town Council where it is clearly stated that the 
Parish or Town Council want the application to be reported to 
the Planning Committee; 

 
Provided that any such representations from (ii) or (iii) above are, in the professional 
opinion of the Head of Planning, based upon relevant planning considerations. 
 
Where the Head of Planning determines that a representation from (iii) above is 
not based on relevant considerations, they will write to the town or parish council 
to notify them that the application will not be reported to the planning committee. 
 
Where the Head of Planning determines that a representation from (iii) above is 
based on relevant considerations and the parish council has clearly stated that they 
want the application to be reported to 
[...]
observe but not contribute to 
the debate. The Chair will specifically welcome any members of the public who are 
registered to speak on any item. They will inform the meeting that in the event that 
an item is deferred to a site meeting of the Planning Working Group, members of 
the public may speak both at this meeting and at the site meeting, but there will be 
no further opportunity to speak on the matter when it comes back to the Planning 
Committee for final determination. 
 
Members to be asked at the start of each Committee to declare whether they have been 
lobbied by any party seeking to influence their view. 
 
All Planning Committee votes are to be recorded votes. 
 
Members who vote contrary to the officer’s recommendation are to provide, in writing to the 
Head of Planning within seven days from date of Committee, their reasons for taking a 
contrary view. 
 

 

Page 160



  

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group  

Meeting Date 23rd November 2023 

Report Title Kent County Council’s Enhanced Partnership, Local Focus 
Group - nominations 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning  

Lead Officer Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To select two members of the Planning and Transportation 
Policy Working Group to attend the Local Focus Group, and 
to recommend this membership to Policy and Resources 
Committee.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 18th October 2023, Policy and Resources Committee 

considered recommendations from the Planning and Transportation Policy 
Working Group (PTPWG) regarding the establishment and membership of a 
Local Focus Group (LFG), related to Kent County Council’s Enhanced 
Partnership. 
 

1.2 Policy and Resources Committee agreed to set up the LFG, and to seek two 
[...]
he knock on effects from improved air quality impacts on health 
and wellbeing.  

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

None identified at this stage 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None identified at this stage 

Equality and 
Diversity 

None identified at this stage 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None identified at this stage 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: None 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group minutes – 19th September 

2023 302 
 
 Policy and Resources Committee minutes – 18th October 2023 363  

Page 163

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3945/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2019-Sep-2023%2019.00%20Planning%20and%20Transportation%20Policy%20Working%20Group.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3945/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2019-Sep-2023%2019.00%20Planning%20and%20Transportation%20Policy%20Working%20Group.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3985/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2018-Oct-2023%2019.00%20Policy%20and%20Resources%20Committee.pdf?T=1


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Sheerness - Marine Town Conservation Area Review
	Appendix i - Sheerness Marine Town CA - consultation response table - Nov 2023
	Appendix ii - Sheerness Marine Town CA & MP

	6 Sheerness - Mile Town Conservation Area Review
	Appendix i - Sheerness Mile Town CA - consultation response table - Nov 2023
	Appendix ii - Sheerness Mile Town CA & MP

	7 Scheme of Delegation and Committee Procedure Rules - proposed changes
	8 Kent County Council's Enhanced Partnership, Local Focus Group - nominations



Minutes of the meeting


- 309 - 

 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 23 November 2023 from 7.00 pm - 7.54 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair), Derek Carnell (Substitute for 
Councillor Richard Palmer), Kieran Golding, Alastair Gould (Chair), James Hunt, 
Julien Speed, Karen Watson, Mike Whiting and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Philippa Davies, Joanne Johnson and Jhilmil Kishore. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Natalie Earl. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Terry Thompson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Rich Lehmann. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Elliott Jayes and Richard Palmer. 
 

428 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

429 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 September 2023 (Minute Nos. 292 – 304) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

430 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

Part A Recommendations for the Policy and Resources Committee  
 

 

431 Sheerness - Marine Town Conservation Area Review 
 
The Senior Conservation and Design Officer introduced the report as set-out in the 
agenda papers. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments, and points raised 
included: 
 

• Agreed with the extensions, but clarification sought on why other areas, with 
similar characteristics as the proposed extensions, had not been included; and 

• considered this conservation area could be joined up with Mile Town, Sheerness 
Conservation Area, as it was so close. 

 
In response, the Senior Conservation and Design Officer said Marine Town was a very 
interesting area, and there needed to be proper justification for designation, and not all 
the surrounding areas had surviving features.  She referred to the possibility of joining 
both conservation areas together and explained that the area in-between had lost its 
historical significance, and there was no gain in them being joined together.  The Senior 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group                         23 November 2023 
 

- 310 - 

Conservation and Design Officer added that both conservation areas had completely 
different requirements.  Marine Town was primarily a residential area, whilst Mile Town 
was the commercial centre of Sheerness, and so she advised that they be kept 
separate. 
 
Further comments from Members included: 
 

• Acknowledged that some of the properties were not up to the standard of being 
included in a conservation area; and 

• suggested something be done to encourage residents to improve the buildings. 
 
The Senior Conservation and Design Officer explained that some properties were 
included in the interest of street continuity and as an example of the surviving 
streetscape/scale, with the potential to improve the existing housing stock, whilst 
maintaining the streetscape and scale of the area. 
 
Councillor Monique Bonney moved the following motion:  That a policy be brought 
forward within the Local Plan for Sheerness Town Centre.  This was seconded by 
Councillor James Hunt.  On being put to the vote the motion was agreed. 
 
Councillor Monique Bonney moved the recommendation, and this was seconded by 
Councillor James Hunt. 
 
Recommended: 
(1) That the content of the public consultation draft of the character appraisal 
and management strategy document produced for the review, and the 
representations made on this by interested parties, the details of which are set out 
in the report appendices, be noted.  

(2) That the changes to the review document proposed in response to the 
representations are agreed. 

(3) That a policy be brought forward within the Local Plan for Sheerness Town 
Centre.   

 
432 Sheerness - Mile Town Conservation Area Review 

 
The Senior Conservation and Design Officer introduced the report as set-out in the 
agenda papers. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments and points raised 
included: 
 

• Acknowledged and thanked officers for their work on this project; 

• requested that an up-to-date photograph of the town clock be included on page 
15 of the document; and 

• agreed with the extensions. 
 
Councillor Derek Carnell moved the recommendations, and these were seconded by 
Councillor Monique Bonney. 
 
 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group                         23 November 2023 
 

- 311 - 

Recommended: 
 
(1) That the content of the public consultation draft of the character appraisal 
and management strategy document produced for the review, and the 
representations made on this by interested parties, the details of which are set out 
in the report appendices, be noted.  

 
(2) That the changes to the review document proposed in response to the 
representations are supported and agreed. 
 

433 Scheme of Delegation and Committee Procedure Rules - proposed changes 
 
The Interim Head of Planning introduced the report as set-out in the agenda papers.  
She drew attention to Appendix III which set out the proposed changes following the 
Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group meeting on 19 September 2023, and 
also guided Members through the table set out on page 152 of the agenda papers. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments, and points raised 
included: 
 

• Thanked officers for taking on board some of the comments made at the last 
meeting; 

• agreed in principle to the changes as too many very small planning applications 
were brought to the Planning Committee; 

• considered the latest draft went a little too far the other way; 

• with reference to paragraph 2.8.13.2, considered the amended paragraph (d) was 
too prescriptive; 

• clarification sought on the wording of ‘relevant’ in paragraph 2.8.15.2(b) and 
questioned whether the Head of Planning should be given the final decision; 

• the Council was a Member-led administration, not officer-led, and if a councillor 
wanted an application to be called-in to the Planning Committee, they should 
have the right to do so; 

• considered parish councillors were more knowledgeable now of the reasons that 
applications were referred to the Planning Committee, and these referrals should 
be permitted, without the decision being made by the Head of Planning as to 
whether the application be considered by the Committee; 

• welcomed that interested parties could speak again when the application came 
back to the Planning Committee after being deferred to the Planning Working 
Group; 

• agreed that votes were recorded; 

• noted the wording in the case of householder applications, but some might have 
an impact on the wider environment; 

• clarification sought on small commercial applications; 

• noted that the Constitution made reference to Member engagement when 
Enforcement action was to be taken, but was silent when no action was the 
proposed officer outcome;  

• clarification sought on householder applications going to Planning Committee 
when the householder was a Member or an officer; and 

• considered the wording needed to be amended to read that any representations 
were based on relevant national and local policy. 

 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group                         23 November 2023 
 

- 312 - 

In response, the Interim Head of Planning explained that the professional  opinion of the 
Head of Planning would be a collective decision in consultation with case officers.  She 
explained that small commercial applications could still be called-in to the Planning 
Committee, and in terms of Enforcement action she explained that this had been 
discussed by officers as part of the early drafting of the Enforcement Local Plan, and 
was planned to be proposed to the Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 
for change.  This would be accelerated.    
 
Councillor James Hunt moved the following amendment:  That under paragraph 
2.8.15.2(b), the wording be changed to:  Provided that any such representations are, in 
the professional opinion of the Head of Planning, based upon relevant national and local 
planning policy.  This was seconded by Councillor Mike Whiting.  On being put to the 
vote, the amendment was agreed. 
 
Councillor Monique Bonney moved the recommendation, and this was seconded by 
Councillor Tony Winckless. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the proposed changes to the Scheme of Delegation and Committee 
Procedure Rules, as set out in Appendix 3, be considered by the Constitution 
Working Group, with the following additional amendment: That under paragraph 
2.8.15.2(b), the wording be changed to:  Provided that any such representations 
are, in the professional opinion of the Head of Planning, based upon relevant 
national and local planning policy.   
 

434 Kent County Council's Enhanced Partnership, Local Focus Group - nominations 
 
The Interim Head of Planning introduced the report as set-out in the agenda papers. 
 
Councillor Tony Winckless nominated Councillor Karen Watson and this was seconded 
by Councillor Kieran Golding. 
 
Councillor James Hunt nominated Councillor Alastair Gould and this was seconded by 
Councillor Monique Bonney. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That Councillors Karen Watson and Alastair Gould be nominated to sit on 
Kent County Council’s Enhanced Partnership Local Focus Group. 

 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


